Public Document Pack

Cheshire E;s;&

Council%

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 9th May, 2013
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence

2. Minutes of Previous meeting (Pages 1-4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2013

3. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to
any item on the agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session

For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be
asked by a member of the public

Contact: James Morley

Tel: 01270 686468

E-Mail: james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk



A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda at least one
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

Mid Cheshire NHS Hospital Trust - Quality Accounts 2012/13 (Pages 5 - 84)

To examine the Quality Accounts for 2012/13 of the Mid Cheshire NHS Hospital Trust.

East Cheshire NHS Trust - Quality Accounts 2012/13 (Pages 85 - 190)

To examine the first draft of the Quality Accounts for 2012/13 of the East Cheshire NHS Trust
and provide comments to be included within the final draft.

Work Programme (Pages 191 - 196)
To review the current Work Programme (attached).
Health and Wellbeing Board Update

To receive an update on the Health and Wellbeing Board.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 4th April, 2013 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall,
Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman)
Councillor A Harewood (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors R Domleo, D Hough, W Livesley, A Moran, J Saunders, F Keegan
(as Substitute for Councillor J Weatherill) and L Jeuda (as Substitute for
Councillor | Faseyi)

Apologies
Councillors J Weatherill and | Faseyi
OTHERS PRESENT

Councillor J Clowes — Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor S Gardiner — Cabinet Support Member for Health and Adult Social
Care

Fiona Field — South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group

Rebecca Patel — Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group

OFFICERS PRESENT

Guy Kilminster — Head of Health Improvement
James Morley — Scrutiny Officer

111 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting on 7 March 2013 were approved as a correct record
112 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest
113 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP
There were no declarations of party whip
114 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION

Ms Charlotte Peters Rock addressed the Committee regarding a recent decision
by East Cheshire NHS Trust to permanently close Tatton Ward in Knutsford and
suggested that closure of services had caused pressures on other NHS services
resulting in issues of over subscription to beds in A&E and Acute Care. She
suggested that the pressure on the care system and carers was having a knock



Page 2

on effect on health services provided to the wider population of Cheshire East
and asked the Committee what it would be doing to ameliorate the issue.

115

CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS BRIEFING

The Committee received a briefing on Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs).
Fiona Field and Rebecca Patel attended the meeting to provide presentations on
South Cheshire CCG and Eastern Cheshire CCG respectfully. Members asked
questions and the following points were made:

The Key focus of CCGs was the commissioning and monitoring of
services that were centred on the needs of the patient and carer(s).

General Practitioners (GPs) were members of CCGs to commission
all services apart from their own. Primary Care from GPs was
commissioned by NHS England and was an important part of health
services.

CCGs were responsible, along with the Council, for development of
Cheshire East’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and the
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS).

Eastern Cheshire CCG consisted of 23 GP Practices covering:
Alderley Edge, Congleton, Holmes Chapel, Knutsford, Macclesfield,
Poynton and Wilmslow. This area had a population of
approximately 201,000 and a budget of £219million.

South Cheshire CCG consisted of 18 GPs covering: Audlem,
Alsager, Crewe, Middlewich, Nantwich and Sandbach. This area
had a population of approximately 173,000 and a budget of
£193million.

Setting the budgets had been a complicated process of unpicking
the PCTs budgets with funding being directed to a variety of
different organisations. CCGs’ budgets were mostly based on
population but were also weighted based on the proportion of older
people and the overall level of deprivation in the area.

The key challenges for CCGs included reducing health inequalities
and improving health outcomes for patients.

CCG annual plans would set measurable targets based on desired
health outcomes and would be focussed on making a difference to
patients. The Committee would be able to scrutinise the plans and
the performance of CCGs through the measureable targets. Local
measures would be based on local priorities identified in the JHWS.

Some residents living in south Cheshire used North Staffordshire
Hospital rather than one of the hospitals in the Borough. The CCGs
would try to ensure that they included figures for those residents



Page 3

that use hospitals outside of the Borough in their performance
outcomes.

e Issues like obesity were the responsibility of the Council through
Public Health rather than CCGs. Demand Management was about
prevention of ill health and reducing the need to go to hospital
rather than reducing the number of cases that were dealt with.

The Committee discussed how it would scrutinise the performance of CCGs n
future. It was suggested that expectations needed to be managed as it may take
several years before significant improvements resulting from the introduction of
CCGs would be visible. However there would be some indicators of performance
at an earlier stage and the Committee would be able to examine these within
twelve months. The Chairman suggested that representatives of the CCGs could
attend a meeting in six months to inform the Committee about how the changes
to commissioning had progressed and whether there were any inefficiencies in
the new system.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the presentation be noted.

(b) That representatives of the CCGs be invited to attend a meeting in
six months to update the Committee on progress within the new
health arrangements.

116 COMMITTEE PROTOCOL WITH THE SOUTH CHESHIRE CCG
AND THE EASTERN CHESHIRE CCG

The Committee considered a draft protocol with the Eastern Cheshire Clinical
Commissioning Group and the South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
(CCGs) which was an updated version of an existing protocol between the
previous Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee and the Central and
Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust (PCT) which had taken account of the new
National Health Service (NHS) arrangements brought about by the Health and
Social Care Act 2012 which abolished PCTs and Strategic Health Authorities
(SHAs), and introduced CCGs.

The Committee suggested some minor amendments to the protocol. Fiona Field
of South Cheshire CCG suggested that the protocol needed amending to reflect
that CCGs would not be responsible for commissioning of primary care services
as PCTs had been because the General Practitioners (GPs) running the CCGs
would not commission their own services. Ms Field offered to assist in amending
the protocol and suggested that a protocol between the Committee, and the
Cheshire & Merseyside Local Area Team (LAT) and NHS England to cover the
commissioning of primary care services. It was also suggested that the
Committee may need a protocol with Cheshire East Healthwatch.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the scrutiny officer, with support from officers of the Clinical
Commissioning Groups (CCGs), be requested to amend the
protocol to reflect that CCGs will not be responsible for



117

118

119

Page 4

commissioning primary care services as the Primary Care Trust
(PCT) had been.

(b) That the scrutiny officer investigate the need for a protocol with the
Cheshire and Merseyside Local Area Team to cover the
commissioning of primary care services.

(c) That with the following amendments be made to the protocol:

a. Reference to Strategic Health Authorities be removed.

b. Reference to Scrutiny Committee Spokesperson be replaced
by Vice Chairman.

c. In the sentence at 8.7 which reads “At level one, the
committee would not become involved directly, but would
assume that the Healthwatch is being consulted” that
“assume” be replaced by “be notified”.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE

Councillor J Clowes gave an update on the Health and Wellbeing Board. The
Board had official begun operating on 1 April 2013 and would hold its first public
meeting on 30 April 2013. At its last meeting in shadow form the Board had
received an update of Healthwatch. Healthwatch would be represented on the
Board but a nomination had not yet been received. The terms of reference for the
Board were being reviewed due to new regulations; Councillor Clowes stated that
the new terms of reference would be shared with the Committee when available.

WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee discussed its work programme. At its next meeting the
Committee was due to receive the quality accounts of East Cheshire NHS Trust
and Mid Cheshire NHS Trust.

RESOLVED - That the work programme be noted.
CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET

Councillor J Clowes informed the Committee that Cabinet had received the
Dementia Task and Finish Scrutiny Report which had been endorsed by the
Committee at its previous meeting and that the report would be referred to the
Health and Adult Social Care Policy Development Group for consideration.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.17 pm

Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman)



Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS

NHS Foundation Trust

@Aatl‘cg Account 2012/1=2

uality and safety at Heart

MLd Cheshire Hosp’utats NHS Foundatiom Trust
@MLL‘% Account 2012/13




Page 6

“Mid Cheshire Hospitals
NHS Foundation Trust
prides itself on the quality
and safety of care it
delivers to patients
and carers”




Page 7

Contents

Part 1.
Statement on quality from the Chief Executive

Part 2.

Priorities for improvement and statements of assurance from the Board
Quality, Effectiveness and Safety Committee (QUEST)

Priorities for improvement in 2013/14

Review of services

Feedback from patients

Participation in clinical audits and research

Commissioning for Quality & Innovation framework (CQUIN)

Feedback from the Care Quality Commission (CQC)

Data quality assurance

Part 3.

Review of quality performance

Summary of overall progress

Priority 1: Mortality

Priority 2: Patient safety

Priority 3: Harm caused

Priority 4: Readmissions

Priority 5: Finance

Priority 6: Patients & staff

Priority 7: Environment

Priority 8: Cardiovascular

Priority
[...]
 in place. We have seen great benefits to
patients who have been diagnosed with cancer and the care they receive when they have
unplanned admissions to hospital.

This report also demonstrates that the Trust has a number of assurance mechanisms in
place which demonstrate how we scrutinise the quality of the care that we deliver. Examples
of these are the extensive audit program and the nursing acuity tool used to ensure correct
staffing is in place.

| would like to take this opportunity to give a huge ‘thank you’ to all our staff for your efforts
in 2012. | would also like to extend my appreciation to our Governors, Members, Patient
Representatives and other Stakeholders who have helped shape our quality programme by
taking time out to support and advise us.

| confirm that, to the best of my knowledge, the information presented in this document is
accurate.

page 4



Page 9

| hope you enjoy reading this Quality Account and find it of
value. We are continually striving to improve our care and
would therefore welcome any feedback you may have.

Tracy Bullock

Chief Executive
Mid Cheshire Hospitals
NHS Foundation Trust

tracy.bullock@mcht.nhs.uk

Throughout the document, there may be terminology that is not very familiar to readers.
Where possible, the Trust has tried to write clearly in a user friendly way. However, some
elements in the quality account are prescribed by the Department of Health or Monitor. To
help readers, there is a glossary of terms at the back of the document in Appendix 1.

page



Page 10

Part 2
Priorities for improvement and statements
of assurance from the Board

Quality, Effectiveness & Safety Committee (QUESt)

The Quality, Effectiveness and Safety Committee is responsible for providing information

and assurances to the Board of Directors that the organisation is safely managing the quality
of patient care, the effectiveness of quality interventions and patient safety.

During 2012/13, the Committee reviewed the 10 out of ten strategy indicators as stakeholder
and public feedback had been that some of the indicators were causing confusion as they
did not align to performance indicators and the outcomes framework. In considering this
information, the Committee took this feedback on board and agreed to changes in two
indicators: mortality and readmissions. The detail of the changes is explained in the relevant
sections of the report.

Priorities for improvement in 2013/14

The Trust aims to be in the top 10% of all secondary care providers in England in ten
agreed indicators of quality by 2014, selected
through a public consultation process.

EXPERIENCE

The quality consultation undertaken in January
and February 2013 confirmed that these
selected indicators remain a high priority to the
local people.

e Patients & Staff
e Environment

» Cardiovascular
o Cancer
e Infections

These indicators are deliberately challenging
as they are stretch targets designed to ensure
the Trust drives improvement to the highest
possible level, over and above nationally
required targets.

. eFinances

e Mortality ,
~ eReadmissions

e Patient Safety
e Harm Caused

Over the past year, it has been necessary to
update the specific measures included within
each indicator. This is explained within the
summary of each indicator where this has
taken place.

The following section provides an outline of each of the 10 out of ten indicators and how
these are currently monitored and measured.

page 6



Page 11

Progress against these targets during 2012/13 is described in part 3 of this report.

To reduce the 12 month rolling Risk Adjusted Mortality Index (RAMI) by 10 points annually.

This indicator has been amended from ‘to reduce mortality rates by 10 percentage points in
patient groups where death is not expected.” The reason for this amendment is because this
was of more significance to patients and the public.

Monitored:

A Trust mortality reduction group is well established and chaired by the Medical Director. This
group 
[...]
 vital contribution
to medicine.

Readers’ Panel

The panel has a total of 60 members and they have reviewed a total of 12 leaflets from
April 2012 to March 2013. Leaflets included post operative information following surgery,
Accident and Emergency information and parent information for babies who have MRSA and
an easy read version of the Quality Accounts.

page 17



Page 22

The panel submitted many suggestions including grammar changes and diagram or picture
changes, overall the panel felt the leaflets were informative and the process supports staff in
the development of patient information.

Patient Information

In 2012, the Trust introduced a patient information bedside folder. The folder includes
information in relation to ward visiting times, car parking, and medication and discharge
arrangements. The bedside folder was reviewed by the readers’ panel, matrons, ward
managers, executives and the infection control department, the folder is also available in
other languages.

The Trust also has a number of leaflets now available in easy read version, all leaflets have
been reviewed and approved by the Learning Disability Group. Leaflets include the following
titles; Going for a blood test, Having a breast screening (x-ray), Having an ECG, Having an
MRI Scan and Tell us what you think a patient feedback leaflet.

37 new patient information leaflets have been developed and an additional 36 have been
reviewed either by the Patient Information Committee or Readers’ Panel. 13 leaflets have
been translated into other languages.

Review of complaints
The annual complaints report was produced and is available on the website via the Publication
Scheme and the Customer Care pages - www.mcht.nhs.uk/customercare.

The Trust adheres to the Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service
Complaints Regulations (England) 2009 and follows the Principles of Good Complaint
Handling outlined by the Parliamentary and Health Service Ombudsman.

As part of the Trust's com
[...]
fe high quality patient care &~

Environment - To monitor and eliminate mixed sex accommodation r
for all patients admitted to the Trust (unless based on clinical need) ’



Page 37

Outcomes
Priority 8:  Cardiovascular — To reduce the 30 day mortality rate in patients ( (10\9
following Acute Myocardial Infarction (AMI)

Priority 9:  Cancer — To reduce acute admissions and length of stay in hospital ﬁ&
following early complications of diagnosis and / or treatment of cancer 0‘)

Priority 10: Infections — To reduce the rates of Healthcare Associated Infections (HCAI)

&
- MRSA ’ég
- Clostridium Difficile ¢ (iov‘)

page 33



Page 38

In order to understand whether people are getting healthier or the Trust is getting safer, it is
necessary to calculate the death rate. The crude death rate is the number of people who die
in relation to the number of hospital admissions. The Risk Adjusted Mortality Index (RAMI)
takes into account several factors including the relative risk of each patient’s past medical
history and existing conditions and displays this as an index. In general terms, the rationale
for calculating death rates in hospital is so that they can be used as a measure of hospital
quality.

Graph 2 shows the Trust's RAMI between April 2012 and March 2013 which demonstrates
that the Trust's RAMI has reduced over the 12 month period.

%

Mortality - Reduce the 12 month rolling Risk Adjusted Mortality Index (RAMI]) by 10
points annually

=17

o4

g2 H - -

20 H H Mt

Feb-13
har-13

Jun-12

Flay-12

Apr-12

| = Performance Index — 10 aut of Ten Threshald —Pear Average

Graph 2: RAMI between April 2012 and March 2013

The Risk Adjusted Mortality Index (RAMI) developed by CHKS uses regression analysis to
predict the expected probability of death for each patient based on the experience of the
national norm for patients with similar characteristics:

+ Age

+ Sex

+ Diagnosis

* Procedures

+ Clinical grouping

Admission type

page 34



Page 39

CHKS is the provider of 
[...]
rk (LINK)

The Trust has received 13 ‘Enter and View’ site visits from the Cheshire East Local Involvement Network
over the past year to the following areas:

* Visits to wards 1, 5, 6, 7, Audiology and the Langley Unit (Ward 10) and two visits to ward 4
* Three visits to the paediatric unit and one to the Maternity Unit

* A visit to Knutsford District and Community Hospital during the consultation about the Tatton Ward
closure.

There has been a significant amount of positive feedback following the visits, in particular around the
following areas:

 Clean and bright environment and regular hand washing by staff

« Staff were helpful, courteous and polite and patients were appreciative of their care, feeling involved
and informed

* On the Paediatric Unit, the therapy service was found to be impressive, along with the community
play service enabling children to be treated at home

* All patients were appreciative of the facilities at Knutsford District and Community Hospital. There
was little anxiety about the closure of Tatton Ward, and where there were queries, the issues around
the building being ‘fit for purpose’ were discussed

» On the Maternity Unit, the team noted the availability of bariatric facilities, ergonomic chairs and
signing provision, along with the private areas available.

The Director of Nursing Performance and Quality has responded to all ‘Enter and View’ reports providing
further information where requested, acknowledging any improvements suggested and confirming any
action to be taken. Service improvements as a result of these visits include improved home assessment
visit timings, discharge arrangements, engagement between nurses and relatives/carers, nutritional
improvement and meal time encouragement and support, Audiology reception facilities and improve
patient information leaflets.

East Cheshire NHS Trust Quality Account 2012/13 www.eastcheshire.nhs.uk 35



Page 120
Patient'and staff feedback

Cheshire West and Chester Local Involveme
[...]
ire NHS Trust Quality Account 2012/13 www.eastcheshire.nhs.uk 56



Page 141

Reviewrof.Quality Performance
in'2012/13

Future improvements

Second stage bid submitted to secure national monies re creating dementia friendly environment

* Review and re-launch acute Confusional Pathway

« Utilise Admiral nurse to facilitate training prior to re-launch of pathway

*» Audit compliance of pathway

» Undertake a training needs analysis for staff working within acute care of the elderly

» Consider Registered Mental Nurse modules

* Review membership of dementia steering group

 Establish operational dementia steering group and Terms of Reference

* In conjunction with comissioners and social care, explore the development of local dementia strategy
» Explore the development of dementia nurse specialist role

» Monitor patient experience reports and improve in categories relating to dignity and care from previous
year’s baseline

» Develop stronger partnership and recruitment with the volunteers sector
» Develop elearning opportunities in dementia care for staff.

East Cheshire NHS Trust Quality Account 2012/13 www.eastcheshire.nhs.uk 57



Page 142

IReviewsofiQuality.Performance
| in 2012/13

Effective

To reduce the number of cancelled operations.

How much: By 2% from 2011/12 baseline figure of 7.54% to 5.5%

By when: March 2013
Progress: < Underachieved

Outcome:

Pressure of emergency activity on surgical bed stock.
Despite not achieving the required standard, the level of cancellations in 2012/13 has improved on the
previous year.

2012/13

Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March Overall

year
end

13.3%(6.5% | 7.6% | 8.0% | 6.1% | 8.2% | 5.5% | 6.5% | 5.9% [13.1% | 15.8% | 10.3% | 8.7%

NEW BAR CHART TO BE ADDED

Quality Account 2012/13 www.eastcheshire.nhs.uk 58




Page 143

Reviewrof Quality. Performance
in2012/13

Improvements achieved

- Introduction of the Surgical Admissions Lounge

- Development of a short stay area for orthopaedic and surgical
[...]
led?
Yes, completely O
Yes, to some extent O

No O

If no, what would have helped?

Thank you for your time.

East Cheshire NHS Trust Quality Account 2012/13 www.eastcheshire.nhs.uk 105



Page 190

Copies of this report, including different formats, are available from the Communications and
Engagement Department.

Telephone: 01625 661184

It is also available online at www.eastcheshire.nhs.uk

East Cheshire NHS Trust
Macclesfield District General Hospital
Victoria Road

Macclesfield

SK10 3BL

Follow us @eastcheshirenhs

East Cheshire NHS Trust Quality Account 2012/13



Page 191 Agenda Item 8

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 9 May 2013
Report of: Interim Borough Solicitor
Subject/Title: Work Programme update

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 Toreview items in the 2012/13 Work Programme, to consider the efficacy of
existing items listed in the schedule attached, together with any other items
suggested by Committee Members.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the work programme be received and noted.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 It is good practice to agree and review the Work Programme to enable effective
management of the Committee’s business.

4.0 Wards Affected

41 Al

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1 Not applicable.

6.0 Policy Implications

6.1 Not known at this stage.

7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs
7.1 None identified at the moment.

8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)
8.1 None.

9.0 Risk Management

91 There are no identifiable risks.



10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

11.0

Name:

Page 192

Background and Options

In reviewing the work programme, Members must pay close attention to the
Corporate Plan and Sustainable Communities Strategy.

The schedule attached, has been updated in line with the Committees
recommendations on 4 April 2013. Following this meeting the document will be
updated so that all the appropriate targets will be included within the schedule.
In revi
[...]
013
meeting

Potential items
for future
meeting. June —
July 2013

June

€61 abed



HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME

Last Updated — 1 May 2013

Meeting TBA

Deferred until
TBC

On-going

TBC

Scrutiny Protocol with To approve the Scrutiny Health and
CCGs proposed protocol | Team Adults
Annual Public Health To receive a Committee | Health and
Report presentation on the Adults

Annual Public

Health report and

assess whether any

issues should be a

focus for Scrutiny

Joint Health and Committee | Health and

Wellbeing Strategy Adults

NHS Health Checks Centre for Public Scrutiny Health and
Scrutiny are Team Adults
offering support to
5 local authorities
to conduct a review
of NHS Health
Checks.

New 111 call system To inform members | Committee | Health and
of the new call Adult
system.

Mental Health Scrutiny | Need to establish Chairman Health and
how scrutiny of Adults

CWP and mental
health services will
take place without
Joint Scrutiny Cttee

Information to be
provided when
available

TBC

61 abed



HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE — WORK PROGRAMME
Last Updated — 1 May 2013

NWAS Communities To examine and Committee | Health and TBC
Strategy Performance offer comments on Adults

NWAS performance
Safeguarding Peer Chairman to liaise | Corporate | Health and Unknown
Review with Corporate Scrutiny Adults

Scrutiny Chairman | Committee | /Children

regarding future and

monitoring of item. Families

G6| ebed



Page 196

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Mid Cheshire NHS Hospital Trust - Quality Accounts 2012/13
	7 East Cheshire NHS Trust - Quality Accounts 2012/13
	8 Work Programme
	New work programme 14 March 13




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 9th May, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 
Councillor A Harewood (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Domleo, I Faseyi, D Hough, W Livesley, A Moran, 
M J  Weatherill and P Hoyland (as Substitute for Councillor J Saunders) 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillor J Saunders 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Clowes – Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor S Gardiner – Cabinet Support for Health and Adult Social Care 
Fiona Field – South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Julie Smith – Mid Cheshire Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Kath Senior – East Cheshire NHS Trust 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
121 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting on 4 April 2013 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

122 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

123 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of party whip 
 

124 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to address the Committee 
 
 
 
 



125 MID CHESHIRE NHS HOSPITAL TRUST - QUALITY ACCOUNTS 
2012/13  
 
The Group considered the draft quality accounts of Mid Cheshire NHS Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust for 2012/13. Julie Smith, Director of Nursing and Quality at 
Mid Cheshire presented the quality accounts and highlighted some of the key 
achievements and challenges that Mid Cheshire had faced during 2012/13. 
 
The Committee asked questions and the following points were made: 

• One of the main challenges for Mid Cheshire had been the inability 
to recruit enough nurses. There had been 80 vacancies at one time 
but a new robust recruitment and retention programme had helped 
to reduce the vacancies to seven. Nurses from oversees had to be 
recruited due to the low availability of nurses in the local area. 

• The Trust hadn’t met the targets set for reducing smoking during 
pregnancy or breast feeding but had been working with Public 
Health to decrease smoking rates and increase the number of new 
mothers breast feeding. 

• The Trust had reviewed the Francis Report into Mid Staffordshire 
Hospitals failings and used some of the recommendations to help 
focus its own efforts to make improvements. 

• The Committee praised the quality of the accounts from an In 
Patient perspective but was concerned that no mention of Out 
Patient statistics such as waiting times and care quality had been 
included in the accounts. 

• The number of people who had not received an operation within 28 
dates of an original date being cancelled was 10.83% above target 
and equated to 70 patients. 

• The biggest contributor to incidents in hospital was falls and there 
were a variety of reasons for why patients fell. Julie Smith assured 
the Committee that this was not caused by low care quality due to 
under staffing of nurses. The Committee wanted to see statistics for 
falls and an action plan to tackle them included in the accounts. 

• There was an issue with the delay between patients being 
discharged and receiving their prescriptions. Investment in ward 
based Pharmacies had helped to reduce the issue but more could 
be done. One contributing factor was patients wanting to leave the 
hospital as soon as possible after being discharged but delays also 
came from doctors not writing prescriptions in a timely manner. 

• The Committee suggested it would be useful to include actual 
number of patients in statistics and not just percentages to provide 
greater context about the number of people affected. 

• Julie Smith anticipated that the biggest challenges for the Trust in 
2013/14 would be: dealing with staff shortages; reducing mortality 
rates; and reducing smoking during pregnancy and increasing 
breast feeding. 

 
 
 
 



RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That Julie Smith be thanked for attending the meeting.  
 

(b) That the Chairman of the Committee write a letter to the Mid 
Cheshire Hospital NHS Foundation Trust to provide feedback on its 
Quality Accounts for 2012/13 to be included in the final version of 
the Quality Accounts. 

 
126 EAST CHESHIRE NHS TRUST - QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2012/13  

 
The Committee considered the draft Quality Accounts for East Cheshire NHS 
Trust for 2012/13. Kath Senior, Director of Nursing, Performance & Quality at 
East Cheshire presented an overview of the accounts by highlighting some of the 
quality improvements during 2012/13 and identifying the priorities for quality 
improvement in 2013/14. 
 
The Committee asked questions and the following points were made: 

• The Trust wanted to assist in intervention and prevention to avoid 
people having to go to hospital which would help to reduce the 
demand on services. 

• Staff were encouraged to report near misses as well as incidents so 
that the Trust could learn from them. 

• Falls in hospital had been reduced however it had not been reduced 
as far as the Trust had targeted at the beginning of 2012/13. 

• Fewer patients were scheduled to have operations during 
December because people did not want to have them before 
Christmas and more staff took annual leave during December. That 
had an effect on the number of operations cancelled which made 
the figures appear favourable. 

• The Trust needed to improve the way patients were scheduled for 
operations to decrease the number of cancelled operations. 

• Availability of Out Patient services after 5:00pm should be extended 
to increase convenience for patients who preferred evening 
appointments. 

• The Committee was pleased with the aspirations for improvements 
to dementia diagnosis and care. It was considered necessary to be 
aware of a patient’s other conditions or health issues in addition to 
their dementia to ensure they were not overlooked. 

• The Trust had created supervisory posts in the nursing teams to 
coordinate nurses and take responsibility for performance and care 
quality. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That Kath Senior be thanked for attending the meeting.  
 

(b) That the Chairman of the Committee write a letter to the East 
Cheshire NHS Trust to provide feedback on its Quality Accounts for 
2012/13 to be included in the final version of the Quality Accounts. 

 



127 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered its work programme. There were no alterations to the 
work programme suggested. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted 
 

128 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE  
 
The Councillor J Clowes updated the Committee on the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. The Board had held the first public meeting on 30 April 2013. Councillor J 
Clowes had been appointed as the Chairman of the Board and Dr Paul Bowen 
was appointed Vice Chairman. The Board had also considered items including: 

• Presentation from North West Ambulance Service, 
• Presentation on the Cheshire East Local Plan, 
• Report on Dementia, and 
• Report on NHS Health Checks. 

 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and concluded at 12.27 pm 

 
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 

 
 


